Economic Competition (Legal Amendments) - Change of Rate and Amounts of Credit Facilities in accordance with Section 9(c) to the Law

(Temporary Order), 2020 (hereinafter - the “Ordinance”), pursuant to the provisions of the Law on Minimizing Market Centralization and
Promoting Economic Competition (Legislative Amendments), 2017 (hereinafter: the “Law”). The measure to reduce unutilized credit card
facilities under the Ordinance and Law applies to all Bank customers rather than only to private individuals.

Following on the Legislation and Regulation chapter in the Report of the Board of Directors and Management as of December 31 2020,
it should be noted that the Bank took measures to reduce the credit facilities based, inter alia, on professional opinions, and took several
actions aimed at supporting and addressing the reduction measures, including: providing adequate training to Bank branches, monitoring

credit facility utilization rates, etc. The Bank is currently working on further reducing facilities.

Distribution of on-balance-sheet credit risk (excluding derivatives) for loans granted by the Bank to private individuals,

by linkage segment and interest track (in Israel, excluding housing loans)

 September 30 2021

Non-
linked Linked

Foreign
currency

Total on-
balance-
sheet
credit risk

% of
portfolio

 In NIS million   In %

Variable interest loans  25,353   37   87   25,477  94.4

Fixed interest loans  1,489   17   18   1,524  5.6

Total on-balance-sheet credit risk  26,842   54   105   27,001  100.0

78

Following is a distribution of the balance-sheet credit risk (excluding derivatives) for loans granted by the Bank to

private individuals, by linkage segment and interest track (in Israel, excluding housing loans) (cont.)

 December 31 2020

Non-
linked Linked

Foreign
currency

Total on-
balance-
sheet
credit risk

% of
portfolio

 In NIS million   In %

Variable interest loans  24,325   39   55   24,419  94.7

Fixed interest loans  1,342   22   13   1,377  5.3

Total on-balance-sheet credit risk  25,667   61   68   25,796  100.0

Balances of financial assets portfolio of private individuals with the Bank, with an overall credit risk (in Israel, excluding

housing loans)

 September 30 December 31

 2021 2020

 In NIS million

Deposits by the public  96,844  96,437

Securities portfolios  56,851  51,625

Total financial asset portfolio  153,695  148,062

Total indebtedness to customers with financial asset portfolios  30,089  34,141

Distribution of on-balance-sheet credit risk (excluding derivatives) for loans granted by the Bank to private individuals,

by fixed income amount(a) (in Israel, excluding housing loans)

 September 30 2021 December 31 2020

Level of income In NIS million In % In NIS million In %

Accounts without fixed income  2,421 9.0  2,127 8.2

Of which: loan accounts(b)  1,672 6.2  1,515 5.9

Less than NIS 10 thousand  7,128 26.4  6,930 26.9

More than NIS 10 thousand and less than NIS
20 thousand  9,294 34.4  9,317 36.1

NIS 20 thousand or more  8,158 30.2  7,422 28.8

Total  27,001 100.0  25,796 100.0

(a) The fixed income amount deposited in a customer’s current account (by ID number) includes fixed credits to the customer's account,

such as salary, transfers from other banks or bank accounts, cash deposits, checks, etc. The fixed monthly income is calculated according
to the average income on several consecutive months, less exceptional credits.

(b) A loan account is an account whose only purpose is to repay a loan, while most of the customer's current account activity takes place in

another bank.

As aforesaid, the Bank’s credit policy towards private individuals is based on a borrower’s repayment capacity in relation